LOWER SALFORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION 2024-07

A RESOLUTION OF LOWER SALFORD TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF WALKABLE LEDERACH FEASIBILITY STUDY

WHEREAS, Lower Salford Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (the "Township") submitted a grant application and was selected for funding in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) through the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission's ("DVRPC") Transportation and Community Development Initiative (TCDI) grant program for the purpose of completing the Walkable Lederach Feasibility Study; and

WHEREAS, the Lower Salford Township entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with DVRPC on August 1, 2022 and served as the project sponsor by providing oversight and guidance throughout the development of the Walkable Lederach Feasibility Study; and

WHEREAS, Lower Salford Township selected McMahon Associates, Inc. ("McMahon") as the consultant for the project on October 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, DVRPC entered into an agreement (No. 23-67-109 and dated October 21, 2022) with McMahon for completion of the Walkable Lederach Feasibility Study following a specified scope of work included in the contract; and

WHEREAS, between October 2022 and March 2024, Township residents and staff participated in the study process facilitated by McMahon (now Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd.) including involvement in four steering committee meetings, two public workshops, two stakeholder meetings, and through opportunities for public review and comment on draft materials posted on the Township's website; and

WHEREAS, the Township and DVRPC received the final report for the Study (dated April 3, 2024) on March 28, 2024 from McMahon (now Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd.); and

WHEREAS, the TCDI grant requires that the Township accept the final report in order to satisfy the TCDI grant requirements and assure compliance with municipal, county, and regional agencies and policies that meet the goals of DVRPC's long range plan, *Connections 2050*; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors, as follows:

- 1. Lower Salford Township acknowledges receipt of the final report for the Walkable Lederach Feasibility Study, dated April 3, 2024.
- 2. Lower Salford Township accepts this final report to acknowledge it is consistent with the scope of work and contract requirements.

ACCEPTED at the public meeting of the Lower Salford Township Board of Supervisors held on April 3, 2024.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LOWER SALFORD TOWNSHIP

By:

Keith A. Bergman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Joseph S. Czajkowski, Secretary